City of Coral Gables C_ 5
CITY COMMISSION MEETING
December 6, 2016

ITEM TITLE:

A resolution accepting the recommendation of the Chief Procurement Officer to extend the HR Medical Services
contract with Richard L. Dolsey PHC, Inc., d/b/a Physicians Health Center, pursuant to Section 2-829 of the
Procurement Code entitled “approval of change orders and contract modifications”, on a month-to-month basis to
provide time for the Request for Proposals (RFP) process to be completed and a new contract be negotiated and
executed.

DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION:

I Approval.

BRIEF HISTORY:

On October 26, 2010, the City Commission approved a contract for HR Medical Services as the result of a Request
for Proposals (RFP) process.

The purpose of the contract is to provide pre-employment physical examinations, annual physical examinations,
drug testing, on the job injuries, fitness to duty, return to work physical examination and other contractual
obligations. The current contract with Richard L. Dolsey PHC, Inc., (;;b/a Physicians Health Center expires on
February 2, 2017.

On Tuesday, November 15, 2016, the Procurement Division formally advertised and published RFP 2016.11.YG-3
entitled Occupational Health Services. However, in order to allow time for the RFP process to be completed and a
new contract be negotiated and executed, it is recommended that the HR Medical Services contract be extended on
a month-to-month basis.

Under Section 2-829 of the Procurement Code entitled “Approval of Change Orders and Contract Modifications,”
the current contract with Richard L. Dolsey PHC, Inc., d/b/a Physicians Health Center may be extended by the City
Commission.

ADVISORY BOARD/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION(S):

Date Board/Committee Comments
N/A
FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
No. Amount Account No. Source of Funds
1 $50,419 001-1120-513-3130 __General Fund
2 $20,000 001-1040-513-3130 '\ ( General Fund
Total: $70,419 APPROVED BY: il

ARPROVED BY: \ =H 2)\,

l DQpartmént Dir}ctor _City \ttorney Asst. City Manager Manager

SN z%f Pe

# G 2%
(0 “00753 !
21 17/22/1€
ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Draft Resolution 2. Contract Extension (Draft)

City Commission Agenda Cover Memo
December 6, 2016



